Certification of Word Count: 4,937

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue DENVER, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Court of Appeals Case No. 04 CA 1785

LAVONNE ROBINSON, f/k/a LAVONNE BAZEMORE, individually and as representative of a class

Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO STATE LOTTERY et al,

Respondents.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General DANIEL D. DOMENICO, Solicitor General ANDREW M KATARIKAWE, Assistant Attorney General* 1525 Sherman Street, 7th Floor

Denver, CO 80203

(303) 866-5327

Registration Number: 25600

*Counsel of Record

FILED IN THE SUPREME COURT

SEP 2 1 2007

OF THE STATE OF COLORADO SUSAN J. FESTAG, CLERK

COURT USE ONLY

Case No.: 06 SC 385

ANSWER BRIEF OF STATE DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P.	AGE
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Ms. Robinson's Claims Were Properly Dismissed For Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction	6
A. Standard of Review	6
B. Actions Against Public Entities that Lie in Tort or Could Lie in Tort Are Barred by the CGIA, Unless Sovereign Immunity is Expressly Waived	7
1. The Lottery is a public entity	
2. Ms. Robinson's claims lie in tort or could lie in tort	7
3. Ms. Robinson's claims do not fall within an area where sovereign immunity is waived by the CGIA	15
II. The Award of Attorney Fees Against Ms. Robinson Should Be Affirmed	18
A. Standard of Review	18
B. Ms. Robinson Has Waived Argument Raised for First Time in Opening Brief	19
C. Award of Attorney Fees to Lottery Was Mandated by C.R.S. § 13-17-201	19
D. Ms. Robinson Has Abandoned Arguments Advanced in Courts Below By Not Addressing Them In Opening Brief	22
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES	
Abrahamson v. City of Montrose, 77 P.3d 819 (Colo. App. 2003)2	21
Ballow v. PHICO Insurance Co., 875 P.2d 1354 (Colo. 1993)	.3
Berg v. State Board of Agriculture, 919 P.2d 254 (Colo. 1996)	.7
Brody v. Brock, 897 P. 2d 769 (Colo. 1995)	.2
Chevron Chemical Co. v. Voluntary Purchasing Groups, Inc., 659 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1981)	3
City and County of Denver v. Desert Truck Sales, Inc., 837 P.2d 759 (Colo.1992)	9
City of Colorado Springs v. Conners, 993 P.2d 1167 (Colo. 2000) 8, 9, 10, 1	1
Classic Auto Sales v. Schocket, 832 P.2d 233 (Colo. 1992)	3
Colby v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co. 928 P.2d 1298 (Colo. 1996)	9
Hartman v. Freedman, 591 P.2d 1318 (Colo. 1979)	8
Haystack Ranch, LLC v. Fazzio, 997 P.2d 548 (Colo. 2000)	8
Houdek v. Mobil Oil Corp., 879 P.2d 417 (Colo. App. 1994) cert den'd 513 U.S. 1150 (1995)	20
In re Water Rights of Hines Highlands Ltd. Partnership, 929 P.2d 718 (Colo. 1996)	8
Keller v. A.O. Smith Havestore Products, Inc., 819 P.29 69 (Colo. 1991) 1	1
Medina v. State, 35 P.3d 443 (Colo. 2001)	6
Moody v. People, 159 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2007)	9
Pelsue v. Grand Enterprises, Inc., 782 F. Supp. 1476 (D. Colo. 1991)	13
People v. Czemerynski, 789 P.2d 1100 (Colo. 1990)	22
People v. Salazar, 964 P.2d 502 (Colo. 1998)	9
Robinson v. Colorado State Lottery Division, 155 P.3d 409 Colo. App. 2006) (cert. granted April 9, 2007)	15
Smith v. Town of Snowmass Village, 919 P.2d 868 (Colo. App. 1996)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

r	AGŁ
Sweeney v. United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc., 119 P.3d 538 (Colo.App.2005)	21
Swieckowski ex rel Swieckowski v. City of Fort Collins, 934 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1997)	6
Town of Alma v. Azco Construction, Inc., 10 P.3d 1256 (Colo. 2000)	13, 14
Trimble v. City and County of Denver, 697 P.2d 716 (Colo. 1985)	12
Trinity Broadcasting of Denver, Inc. v. City of Westminster, 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993)	. 6, 20
CONSTITUTIONS	
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 2(7)	1
STATUTES	
§ 13-16-113(2), C.R.S. (2007)	19
§ 13-17-201, C.R.S. (2007)	20, 21
§ 17-1-102, C.R.S. (2007)	16
§ 24-1-117, C.R.S. (2007)	7
§ 24-10-103(5), C.R.S. (2007)	7
§ 24-10-105, C.R.S. (2007)	16
§ 24-10-106(1), C.R.S. (2007)	16
§ 24-10-108, C.R.S. (2007)	. 7, 16
§ 24-35-201, C.R.S. (2007)	
§ 24-35-202(2), C.R.S. (2007)	
§ 24-35-203, C.R.S. (2007)	2
§ 24-35-206, C.R.S. (2007)	3
§ 24-35-207, C.R.S. (2007)	7
§ 24-35-208(2)(a), C.R.S. (2007)	
§ 24-35-208(2)(c), C.R.S. (2007)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 24-35-208(2)(d), C.R.S. (2007)	2
RULES	
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(1)	5, 6, 20, 21
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5)	21
C.R.C.P. 121 § 1-22	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black's Law Dictionary 416 (8th Ed., 1st Reprint 2004)	11
Colorado Civil Rights Act	10
Colorado Governmental Immunity Act	passim
